
 
 

 

 
 

Jennifer Brooks Hutchinson 
Senior Counsel 
PPL Services Corporation 
JHutchinson@pplweb.com 

280 Melrose Street 
Providence, RI  02907 
Phone 401-784-7288 

         
       
       April 26, 2023 
 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard  
Warwick, RI  02888 
 
RE:     Docket No. 22-49-EL-The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Advanced Metering Functionality Business Case  
Responses to Division Data Requests – Division Set 5 
 

Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 

On behalf of The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy (“Rhode Island 
Energy” or the “Company”), attached is the electronic version of Rhode Island Energy’s responses 
to the Division of Public Utilities & Carriers’ (the “Division”) Fifth Set of Data Requests in the 
above-referenced matter, specifically Division 5-4 and Division 5-5.1  By agreement with the 
Division, the responses to Division 5-1, Division 5-2 and Division 5-3 will be submitted on April 
27th.   

 
Thank you for your time and attention to this matter.  If you have any questions, please 

contact Jennifer Brooks Hutchinson at 401-316-7429. 
 

Very truly yours, 

 
Jennifer Brooks Hutchinson 

 
Enclosures 
 
cc:   Docket No. 22-49-EL Service List 

John Bell, Division 
 Leo Wold, Esq. 
 
  

                                                            
1 Per communication from Commission counsel on October 4, 2021, the Company is submitting an electronic 
version of this filing followed by hard copies filed with the Clerk within 24 hours of the electronic filing. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that a copy of the within documents was forwarded by e-mail to the Service List in 
the above docket on the 26th day of April, 2023. 
 

 
 

__________________________ 
Adam M. Ramos, Esq.  

 
 
The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
Docket No. 22-49-EL  Advanced Meter Functionality (AMF)   
Service list updated 4/6/2023 
 

Name/Address E-mail Distribution List Phone 
The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 
 
Jennifer Hutchinson, Esq. 
280 Melrose Street 
Providence, RI  02907 
 

JHutchinson@pplweb.com; 401-784-7288 
 
 
 
 
 

JScanlon@pplweb.com; 
COBrien@pplweb.com; 
CAGill@RIEnergy.com; 
JOliveira@pplweb.com;  
BLJohnson@pplweb.com;  
SBriggs@pplweb.com;  
KGrant@RIEnergy.com; 
wanda.reder@gridxpartners.com;  
PJWalnock@pplweb.com;  

Hinckley Allen 
Adam Ramos, Esq.  
100 Westminster Street, Suite 1500 
Providence, RI  02903-2319  
 

aramos@hinckleyallen.com;  401-457-5164  
cdieter@hinckleyallen.com;  

cwhaley@hinckleyallen.com;  

ssuh@hinckleyallen.com; 

Division of Public Utilities (Division) 
Leo Wold, Esq. 
Christy Hetherington, Esq. 
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Leo.Wold@dpuc.ri.gov;   401-780-2177 

Christy.Hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov; 

John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Al.contente@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Joel.munoz@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Linda.George@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Ellen.golde@dpuc.ri.gov;   
Machaela.Seaton@dpuc.ri.gov;  
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Al.mancini@dpuc.ri.gov;   
Paul.Roberti@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov; 
John.spirito@dpuc.ri.gov;  

Mike Brennan 
 

mikebrennan099@gmail.com; 
 

 

Robin Blanton robin.blanton@ieee.org;  
William Watson wfwatson924@gmail.com; 

 
 

David Littell  dlittell@bernsteinshur.com;  

Gregory L. Booth, PLLC 
14460 Falls of Neuse Rd. 
Suite 149-110 
Raleigh, NC 27614 
 
Linda Kushner 
L. Kushner Consulting, LLC 
514 Daniels St. #254 
Raleigh, NC 27605 

gboothpe@gmail.com;  
 
 

 

lkushner33@gmail.com; 
 

Office of Attorney General 
Nick Vaz, Esq. 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI 02903 
 

nvaz@riag.ri.gov;  401-274-4400 
x 2297 

mbedell@riag.ri.gov;  

Office of Energy Resources (OER) 
Albert Vitali, Esq. 
Dept. of Administration 
Division of Legal Services 
One Capitol Hill, 4th Floor 
Providence, RI 02908 
 
Chris Kearns, OER 
 

Albert.Vitali@doa.ri.gov;  401-222-8880 
nancy.russolino@doa.ri.gov;  
Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 
Shauna.Beland@energy.ri.gov; 
Matthew.Moretta.CTR@energy.ri.gov; 
Anika.Kreckel@energy.ri.gov; 
Steven.Chybowski@energy.ri.gov; 
Nathan.Cleveland@energy.ri.gov; 
William.Owen@energy.ri.gov;  

Acadia Center 
Hank Webster, Esq. 
Acadia Center 
31 Milk St., Suite 501 
Boston MA 02109-5128 
 

HWebster@acadiacenter.org;  401-276-0600 
x 402 
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Mission:data Coalition 
James G. Rhodes, Esq. 
Rhode Consulting LL 
160 Woonsocket Hill Rd. 
North Smithfield, RI 20896 
 

james@jrhodeslegal.com;  401-225-3441 

George Wiley Center  
Jennifer L. Wood, Executive Director 
R.I. Center for Justice 
1 Empire Plaza, Suite 410 
Providence, RI 02903 
 

jwood@centerforjustice.org;  
 

 

georgewileycenterri@gmail.com; 
 
camiloviveiros@gmail.com;   
 

NRG Retail Companies 
Craig Waksler, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
Two International Place, 16th Floor  
Boston, MA 02110 
 

CWaksler@eckertseamans.com; 617-342-6890 
 
 
717-237-6000 

Kmoury@eckertseamans.com; 

sstoner@eckertseamans.com;  

Conservation Law Foundation (CLF) 
James  Crowley, Esq. 
Conservation Law Foundation 
235 Promenade Street 
Suite 560, Mailbox 28 
Providence, RI  02908 

jcrowley@clf.org; 
 
 

401-228-1905 

mcurran@clf.org; 

Original & 9 copies file w/: 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Blvd. 
Warwick, RI  02888 

Luly.massaro@puc.ri.gov; 
  

401-780-2107 
 

Cynthia.WilsonFrias@puc.ri.gov;  
Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;  
Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov;  
Emma.Rodvien@puc.ri.gov; 
Christopher.Caramello@puc.ri.gov;  
 

Interested Parties:   
Victoria Scott (GOV) Victoria.Scott@governor.ri.gov;   
Seth Handy, Esq. seth@handylawllc.com;   
Stephan Wollenburg swollenburg@seadvantage.com;   
Mary McMahon mmcmahon@seadvantage.com;   
Jim Kennerly jgifford@seadvantage.com;   
Amy Moses amoses@utilidata.com;   

Amy Boyd, RI Director, Acadia Center aboyd@acadiacenter.org;  401-276-0600 
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Oliver Tully, Acadia Center 
 

otully@acadiacenter.org;  

Amanda Barker amanda@greenenergyconsumers.org;   
Larry Chretien larry@greenenergyconsumers.org;  
Nancy Lavin nlavin@rhodeislandcurrent.com:   

 
 
 



The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a Rhode Island Energy 

Docket No. 22-49-EL 
In Re:  Rhode Island Energy Advanced Metering Functionality Business Case and 

Cost Recovery Program 
Responses to the Division’s Fifth Set of Data Requests 

Issued on April 18, 2023 
   
 

 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Philip J. Walnock 

Division 5-4 

Request: 

In response to Division 4-8, the Company indicates that it does not know what the cost is to 
disconnect a customer for non-payment.  Please explain how the Company developed the $32.00 
reconnection charge included in its’ Terms and Conditions for Distribution Service?  

Response: 

Residential and commercial customers are charged a reconnection charge of $32.00 for 
restoration of service following a discontinuance of service in accordance with Section 21 of the 
Company’s Terms and Conditions for Distribution Service, R.I.P.U.C. No. 2243.  The current 
version of this tariff was issued on October 16, 2020, and it became effective on January 1, 
2021.1  This reconnection charge was established in the Company’s last base distribution rate 
case.  See Attachment DIV 5-4 for the support for the calculation of the $32.00 reconnection 
charge, which is an excerpt of Schedule PP-3(a) in Book 15 (Bates Page 64) from the 
Company’s initial filing in Docket No. 4770.2  
 

                                                 
1 https://www.rienergy.com/media/pdfs/billing-payments/tariffs/ri/neco-tcs-dist-svc_ripuc_2243.pdf. 
2  https://ripuc.ri.gov/sites/g/files/xkgbur841/files/eventsactions/docket/4770-NGrid-
Book15%28PricingPanel%29.pdf. 
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Issued on April 18, 2023 
   
 

 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Wanda Reder and Philip J. Walnock 

Division 5-5 

Request: 

In response to Division 4-14, the Company claims AMF will pinpoint the outage. It is the 
Division’s understanding that the AMF outage data will feed into the outage management 
system, and the Company will know what customers are out beyond any given device that has 
de-energized the fault and outaged the section of line.  If so, will RIE only know the line section 
or sections that are out but not have the ability to pinpoint the location of the fault event itself?   
Please explain. 

Response: 

In its responses to Division 4-13 and Division 4-14, the Company described how Last Gasp 
meter alerts from advanced metering functionality (“AMF”) meters send notifications of “no 
power” automatically from all meters affected by an outage as soon as there is a loss of line side 
voltage.  AMF Last Gasp outage alert data feeds into the Outage Management System (“OMS”).  
The OMS automatically evaluates the pattern of the Last Gasp alerts to analyze the suspected 
location of the trouble.  The more information that OMS has, the better it can determine the 
extent, location and probable cause of an outage.  Although the Last Gasp alerts will not enable 
the Company to pinpoint the precise location of the fault event itself, the Last Gasp alerts will 
enable the Company to better determine the location of the fault because it will have knowledge 
of all customers that are out of power.  Thus, the AMF enabled data will assist the Company in 
determining whether the outage encompasses an entire feeder, several sections of the feeder, or is 
limited to a particular fuse affecting only a few customers.  Additionally, when there is an outage 
caused by an open phase due to a line connection failure, AMF enhances the understanding of 
location because the Last Gasp alerts will identify the break location, which is just upstream of 
the first meter to respond and downstream of the meter still showing in power.  Although these 
outages happen much less frequently, than the typical “protective device open” outage, 
traditionally they have been difficult to find because the breaks may not be readily visible during 
a drive by patrol.    
 
In addition, if fault location, isolation, and service restoration (“FLISR”) is available, the OMS 
works in tandem with the advanced distribution management system (“ADMS”) to automatically 
isolate outages that affect the mainline of the distribution system to small customer blocks using 
automated distribution switching so that fewer customers experience an outage.  Outage 
information from AMF, and isolation from FLISR if available, enable restoration crews to be 
efficiently dispatched to problematic locations which typically improves the restoration process.   
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